

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LUCAS SIROIS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JASON EHRENBERG
ERIC POSTOW
HOLON LAW PARTNERS, LLP
442 Fifth Avenue,
Suite 2697
New York, NY 10018

SEAN M. AASEN
Counsel of Record
ADRIAN F. SNEAD
SHANE A. PENNINGTON
PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS &
ARTHUR LLP
2020 K Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 778-3000
saasen@porterwright.com

Counsel for Petitioner

335994



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	2
BACKGROUND	4
A. Federalism and the Development of State- Sanctioned Medical Marijuana Markets	4
B. The Rohrabacher-Farr Amendment	5
C. <i>United States v. Bilodeau</i>	8
D. Maine’s Medical Marijuana Laws and Regulations	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
E. Federal Investigation of Petitioner’s Licensed Marijuana Business Operations	12
F. Procedural History.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	19
A. There is an Intractable Split between the Ninth and First Circuits	20
B. Both Circuits Conflict with the Text and Intent of the Rohrabacher-Farr Amendment	22
C. This Case Raises Questions of Exceptional Importance as to the Separation of Powers.....	29
D. This Case Raises Questions of Exceptional Importance as to Federalism.....	31
E. Medical Marijuana Patients, Cultivators, Distributors, and Regulators Need Clear, Consistent, and Predictable Rules	33
F. There are Few, if Any, Reasons to Delay Consideration of this Critical Issue	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 15, 2024	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE, FILED AUGUST 18, 2023.....	34a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT, FILED NOVEMBER 14, 2024.....	42a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Atl. Fish Spotters Ass'n v. Evans</i> , 321 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	24
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	25, 30
<i>United States v. Bilodeau</i> , 24 F.4th 705 (1st Cir. 2022)	8, 9, 16-18, 20, 21, 26, 27, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 310 U.S. 554 (1940).....	25, 29
<i>United States v. Dockray</i> , 943 F.2d 152 (1st Cir. 1991)	17
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 929 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20, 21, 22, 34
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	4
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016) . . .	20-22, 25-27, 30, 31, 34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Sirois</i> , 119 F.4th 143 (1st Cir. 2014).	17, 18, 20, 21, 32, 35
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).	25, 29
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. X.	6
U.S. Const. Art. 1, § 8.	29
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 7.	2, 25, 29-30
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, § 531, 136 Stat. 4459 (2022).	1, 5, 24, 26
Maine Medical Use of Cannabis Act, Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 2421 <i>et seq.</i>	9-10, 11, 15
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Tit. 22, § 2422(1-A).	32
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Tit. 22, § 2430-D.	11, 32
 Statutes and Other Authorities	
10-144-122 Me. Code R. § 1-11 (2013)	10
10-144-122 Me. Code R. § 10.5.1 (2013).	9
21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
160 Cong. Rec. H4983.....	6, 7
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1348 (3d ed. 1858).....	30
Brief of Members of Congress Rohrabacher (R-CA) and Farr (D-CA) as <i>Amici</i> In Support of Charles C. Lynch’s Motion for <i>Rehearing En Banc</i> at 17, <i>United States v. Lynch</i> , No. 10-50219, Dkt. 103 (9th Cir. May 4, 2015).....	8, 28
Athena Chapekis and Sono Shah, “Most Americans now live in a legal marijuana state—and most have at least one dispensary in their county,” PEW Research Center (Feb. 29, 2024), https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2024/02/29/most-americans-now-live-in-a-legal-marijuana-state-and-most-have-at-least-one-dispensary-in-their-county/	4-5
Letter from Dana Rohrabacher and Sam Farr, U.S. House of Representatives, to U.S. Attorney General (Apr. 8, 2015), https://american-safe-access.s3.amazonaws.com/documents/Rohrabacher-Farr_Letter_to_DOJ.pdf	7, 8, 28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
MJ Biz Daily, U.S. Cannabis Retail Sales Estimates: 2022–28 & U.S. Medical Cannabis Sales Estimates: 2022–28, https:// mjbizdaily.com/us-cannabis-sales-estimates/	2
U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Cannabis and Public Health, “State Medical Cannabis Laws”, https://www.cdc.gov/cannabis/ about/state-medical-cannabis-laws.html	2
